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Dear Sirs 

Exposure Draft Proposed amendments to IFRS 7 
The Institute of State Authorized Public Accountants in Denmark (FSR) is pleased to comment on the International Accounting Standard Board’s (IASB) Exposure Draft Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments: Proposed amendments to IFRS 7 (the ED). 
Overall, we agree with the direction of the proposal. 
Our comments to the questions raised can be summarized as follows:
· We notice that establishing a fair value hierarchy based on the expected outcome of the fair value measurement project assuming the direction from the fair value measurement Discussion paper is taken should not impact this project. I.e. the IASB should start with a “blank sheet of paper” without looking at IFRS 7’s disclosure requirements. Furthermore, we find that some of the requirements about fair value measurement can be expressed more clearly.
· Overall, we support a management approach with respect of liquidity risk rather than an approach based on contractual maturities.
· We find that disclosure about liquidity risk should not only contain information about financial liabilities, but also about cash and assets that are readily convertible into cash and therefore form part of managing liquidity risk.

· We are unsure about the appropriateness of derivative financial instruments not being a part of the disclosure requirements of contractual maturity analysis. 
Below we have responded to the questions raised by IASB.
Fair value disclosures

Question 1
Do you agree with the proposal in paragraph 27A to require entities to disclose the fair value of financial instruments using a fair value hierarchy? If not, why?

FSR:

We agree with the proposal in paragraph 27A. The use of a fair value hierarchy helps the users to assess the reliability of the measurement by providing information of the valuation technique used.
Question 2
Do you agree with the three-level fair value hierarchy as set out in paragraph 27A? If not, why? What would you propose instead, and why?
FSR:

We agree. However, we are unsure about the description of level 2. In which circumstances can an asset or a liability be considered as “similar”? The standard should contain guidelines on how to make this judgement. If there is a significant adjustment needed between the “similar” instrument and the instrument to be measured, and this adjustment cannot be made based on observable market data, the measurement of this instrument should be classified as level 3.
Question 3
Do you agree with the proposals in:
a) paragraph 27B to require expanded disclosure about the fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial position? If not, why? What would you propose instead, and why?

b) paragraph 27C to require entities to classify, by level of the fair value hierarchy, the disclosures about the fair value of the financial instruments that are not measured at fair value? If not, why? What would you propose instead, and why?
FSR:
a)
We agree that expanded disclosures are needed.
We find the meaning of paragraph 27B(a) “.. in its entirety” unclear. We suggest a wording that clarifies that each class of financial instruments shall be divided into the three-level hierarchy. 
Paragraph 27B(b)(i) contains disclosure requirements about both realised and unrealised gains and losses for level 3. Paragraph 27B(c) contains the same requirements, but only for unrealised gains and losses. Does 27B(c) only apply for level 1 and 2? And, if not, what is the difference between the two requirements? Is there any difference between “total” used in 27B(b)(i) and “total amount” used in 27B(c).
The example IG13A shows the required disclosures in 27B(a) by using the IAS 39 measurement categories and not the different classes of financial instruments. We suggest that the example is based on classes instead or at least contains examples of disclosure for classes under each IAS 39 category. Alternatively, it should be underlined that in the example, classes are incidentally similar to the categories. 
b)
We agree. 
Liquidity risk disclosures

Question 4
Do you agree with the proposal in paragraph 39(a) to require entities to disclose a maturity analysis for derivative financial liabilities based on how the entity manages the liquidity risk associated with such instruments? If not, why? What would you propose instead, and why?
FSR:

We agree. We find the “management approach” meaningful, because it gives the user a better picture of how the liquidity risk is actually managed. See also our comments to question 5. 
Question 5
Do you agree with the proposal in paragraph 39(b) to require entities to disclose a maturity analysis for non-derivative financial liabilities based on remaining expected maturities if the entity manages the liquidity risk associated with such instruments on the basis of expected maturities? If not, why? What would you propose instead, and why?
FSR:

We agree that the disclosure is an improvement to the current standard. However, we find that the disclosure should be based on a management approach with additional disclosure based on contractual maturities to the extent that contractual maturities are shorter than expected maturities.
The liquidity risk of an entity does not only depend on its liabilities, but also of those of the entity’s assets that are readily convertible into cash. We therefore suggest that the content of paragraph B11E should be moved from the application guide and into the standard.
Question 6
Do you agree with the amended definition of liquidity risk in Appendix A? If not, why? What would you propose instead, and why?
FSR:

We agree that the change is an improvement compared to the current definition. However, we are not sure that it addresses liabilities with alternative settlement options such as convertible bonds or reverse convertible bonds sufficiently. We propose the below adjustment 
“liquidity risk… .The risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are will or may be settled by delivering cash or another financial asset." [emphasis added]

Based on a management approach, this definition will ensure that those liabilities the entity expects to settle in cash are included. To ensure full transparency with respect of liabilities with settlement alternatives, this should be added to paragraph B11E as an example of additional disclosure necessary to explain the liquidity risk of an entity.
Effective date and transition

Question 7
Do you agree with the proposed effective date? If not, why? What would you propose instead, and why?
FSR:

We agree to the effective date and in an accelerated implementation.
Question 8
Are the transition requirements appropriate? If not, why? What would you propose instead, and why?
FSR:

We agree.
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide our comments. If you have any questions concerning our comments, please contact the undersigned.

Yours sincerely

Eskild Nørregaard Jakobsen
Ole Steen Jørgensen

Chairman of FSR’s Accounting 
Chief Consultant
Standards Committee
Secretary to FSR’s Accounting 
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